

Nos. 11-2820 & 11-2858

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT;
ARISTA RECORDS, LLC; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; WARNER BROS.
RECORDS, INC.; AND UMG RECORDINGS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor/Cross-Appellee,

v.

JAMMIE THOMAS-RASSET,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR/CROSS-APPELLEE

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney General

B. TODD JONES

United States Attorney

SCOTT R. McINTOSH

(202) 514-4052

JEFFREY CLAIR

(202) 514-4028

Attorneys, Civil Division

Room 7243, Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
1. Statute Involved.....	5
2. District Court Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Due Process Review Of A Statutory Damages Award Is Governed By <i>Williams</i> , Which Requires That A Statutory Assessment Be Sustained Unless It Is Grossly Disproportionate To The Offense And Obviously Unreasonable.....	20
II. The Copyright Act’s Statutory Damages Provision Is Constitutional Under <i>Williams</i> ’ Highly Deferential Standards of Due Process Review.....	35
III. Neither The Statute Nor The Constitution Limit Statutory Damages To Treble The Statutory Minimum.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	53
FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH EIGHTH
CIRCUIT RULE 28A(h) REGARDING VIRUS
SCAN. 54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 55

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Accounting Outsourcing LLC v. Verizon Wireless Personal
Communications, LP*, 329 F. Supp. 2d 789 (M.D. La. 2004). 34

Anderson v. United States, 417 U.S. 211 (1974). 10

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996). 13, 17, 18, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 34, 35, 41

Brady v. Daly, 175 U.S. 148 (1899). 8

Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,
492 U.S. 257 (1989). 24, 30

Cass County Music Co. v. C.H.L. R., Inc.,
88 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1996). 25

Centerline Equip. Corp. v. Banner Pers. Serv., Inc.,
545 F. Supp. 2d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2008). 34

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.,
503 U.S. 115 (1992). 23

Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 U.S. 474 (1935). 12

Douglas v. Cunningham, 294 U.S. 207 (1935). 25, 36

Eich v. Bd. of Regents for Cent. Mo. State Univ.,

350 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2003).	11
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S.C. 340 (1998).	8, 28, 29
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 222 (1952).	7, 25, 28, 50
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).	22
<i>Fitzgerald Publ'g Co. v. Baylor Publ'g Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1110 (2d Cir. 1986).	9
<i>Harper and Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).	47
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd</i> , 512 U.S. 432.	30
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life and Health Ins. Guar.</i> <i>Ass'n</i> , 110 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 1997).	23
<i>L.A. Westermann Co. v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 100 (1914).	7-8
<i>Leiber v. Bertelsman AG</i> , No. 00-1369, 2005 WL 1287611 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2005).	33
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).	22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..	28
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Akanoc Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 07-03952, 2010 WL 559837 (N.D. Cal. March 19, 2010).	33
<i>Lowrys Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2004).	33
<i>Olsen v. Nebraska ex rel. Western Reference & Bond Ass'n</i> , 313 U.S. 236 (1941).	22

<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).	46
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).	34
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).	40-41
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 600 F.3d 499.	52
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment</i> , 640 F.3d 496-97	8
<i>Sony BMG Music Entertainment v. Tenenbaum</i> , 660 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2011).	3, 29, 32, 36, 51
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).	25
<i>St. Louis, I. M. & S. Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919).	2, 13, 14, 16-21, 23-27, 29, 34-36, 38, 46, 48, 50
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).	41
<i>Texas v. Am. Blastfax, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000).	34
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 115 F.3d 1397 (8th Cir. 1997).	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).	20
<i>United States v. Muga</i> , 441 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006).	20
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).	23
<i>Verizon California Inc. v. Onlinenic, Inc.</i> , No. 08-2832,	

2009 WL 2706393 (N.D. Ca. Aug. 25, 2009). 34

Zomba Enterprises, Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.,
491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*,
128 S. Ct. 2429 (2008). 24, 32, 34, 35

Statutes:

Copyright Act, 1 Stat. 124-26 (1790). 7

17 U.S.C. § 101, *et seq.* 1, 6, 51

17 U.S.C. § 102(7). 6

17 U.S.C. § 106 5, 6

17 U.S.C. § 106 (3). 6, 10

17 U.S.C. § 115(d). 6

17 U.S.C. § 107. 47

17 U.S.C. § 501(a). 6

17 U.S.C. § 501(b). 6

17 U.S.C. § 502. 6

17 U.S.C. § 503. 6

17 U.S.C. § 504. 6

17 U.S.C. § 504(c) 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 37, 51

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1). 8, 26-27, 44, 51

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2). 27, 47

17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(3). 47

17 U.S.C. § 505. 9

17 U.S.C. 506(a)(1). 51

Digital Theft Deterrence and Copyright Damages

Improvement Act of 1999, P. L. No. 106-160, § 2,
113 Stat. 1774 (1999). 18, 28, 37

28 U.S.C. § 517. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a). 1

28 U.S.C. § 2403(a). 3

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 106-216, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1999). 38

Privacy and Piracy: The Paradox of Illegal File Sharing on Peer-to-Peer Networks and the Impact of Technology on the Entertainment Industry: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Sen. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)
Sen. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003). 41-42

Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (House Judiciary Comm. Print 1961) 7

Miscellaneous:

4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* (2010). 9

11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2815 (2d ed. 2010). 12

House Judiciary Comm. Print 1961. 7

Wright, Miller & Kane, 11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2815 (2d ed. 2010). 12
